

ApS Stake nr. 1851

Knøsgårdvej 115, 9440 Aabybro

Company reg. no. 35 21 05 71

Annual report

1 January - 31 December 2023

The annual report was submitted and approved by the general meeting on the 1 May 2024.

Jeffrey William Finch
Chairman of the meeting

Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Reports	
Management's statement	1
Independent auditor's report	2
Management's review	
Company information	5
Consolidated financial highlights	6
Management's review	8
Consolidated financial statements and financial statements 1 January - 31 December 2023	
Income statement	14
Balance sheet	15
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	19
Statement of changes in equity of the parent	20
Statement of cash flows	21
Notes	22
Accounting policies	34

Notes:

- To ensure the greatest possible applicability of this document, IAS/IFRS English terminology has been used.
- Please note that decimal points have not been used in the usual English way. This means that for instance DKK 146.940 means the amount of DKK 146,940, and that 23,5 % means 23.5 %.

Management's statement

Today, the Executive Board has approved the annual report of ApS Stake nr. 1851 for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023.

The annual report has been prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

We consider the chosen accounting policy to be appropriate, and in our opinion, the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and the Parent Company at 31 December 2023, and of the results of the Group and the Company's operations as well as the consolidated cash flows for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2023.

Further, in our opinion, the Management's review gives a true and fair review of the matters discussed in the Management's review.

We recommend that the annual report be approved at the Annual General Meeting.

Aabybro, 1 May 2024

Executive board

Jeffrey William Finch

John Joseph Calkins

Independent auditor's report

To the Shareholder of ApS Stake nr. 1851

Opinion

In our opinion, the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and the Parent Company at 31 December 2023, and of the results of the Group's and the Parent Company's operations as well as the consolidated cash flows for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

We have audited the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements of ApS Stake nr. 1851 for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies, for both the Group and the Parent Company, as well as consolidated statement of cash flows ("financial statements").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Statement on Management's Review

Management is responsible for Management's Review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover Management's Review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read Management's Review and, in doing so, consider whether Management's Review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether Management's Review provides the information required under the Danish Financials Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, in our view, Management's Review is in accordance with the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statement Act. We did not identify any material misstatement in Management's Review.

Independent auditor's report

Management's Responsibilities for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements and Parent Company Financial Statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Group's and the Parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Group or the Parent Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's and the Parent Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.

Independent auditor's report

- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's and the Parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and the Parent Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the Consolidated Financial Statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Aalborg, 1 May 2024

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
Company reg. no. 33 77 12 31

Line Borregaard

State Authorised Public Accountant
mne34353

Morten Porup

State Authorised Public Accountant
mne47816

Company information

The company	ApS Stake nr. 1851 Knøsgårdvej 115 9440 Aabybro Company reg. no. 35 21 05 71 Financial year: 1 January - 31 December
Executive board	Jeffrey William Finch John Joseph Calkins
Auditors	PricewaterhouseCoopers Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab Skelagervej 1A 9000 Aalborg
Parent company	Evapco Inc., USA
Subsidiaries	Evapco Europe A/S, Denmark Evapco Europe S.R.L., Italy Evapco Europe BV, Belgium Evapco Europe GmbH, Germany Evapco Europe Ltd., United Kingdom Evapco Australia, Australia Evapco Brasil, Brasil FanTR Technology Resources Ltda., Brasil Evapco Middle East, UAE

Consolidated financial highlights

DKK in thousands.	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Income statement:					
Revenue	784.336	719.968	603.118	523.428	559.988
Gross profit	370.514	315.719	260.927	230.824	247.091
Profit from operating activities	102.885	73.661	48.498	27.244	30.432
Net financials	9.021	3.811	-121	586	-8.590
Net profit or loss for the year	118.749	56.756	41.819	18.899	11.891
Statement of financial position:					
Balance sheet total	820.319	667.976	605.604	521.418	526.244
Investments in property, plant and equipment	12.509	5.907	8.950	3.486	5.056
Equity	610.358	482.675	430.753	393.998	406.394
Cash flows:					
Operating activities	134.078	12.785	8.951	32.511	28.964
Investing activities	-10.029	-3.066	-8.504	-1.393	-2.202
Financing activities	-2.362	-19.880	-8.169	789	-52.143
Total cash flows	121.687	-10.161	-7.722	31.907	-25.381
Employees:					
Average number of full-time employees	702	677	622	597	620
Key figures in %:					
Gross margin ratio	47,2	43,9	43,3	44,1	44,1
Profit margin (EBIT-margin)	13,1	10,2	8,0	5,2	5,4
Solvency ratio	73,4	71,4	70,4	74,9	76,3
Return on equity	21,7	12,3	10,1	4,7	3,5

Calculations of key figures and ratios do, in all material respects, follow the recommendations of the Danish Association of Finance Analysts, only in a few respects deviating from the recommendations.

The key figures and ratios shown in the statement of financial highlights have been calculated as follows:

Gross margin ratio
$$\frac{\text{Gross profit} \times 100}{\text{Revenue}}$$

Profit margin (EBIT margin)
$$\frac{\text{Operating profit or loss (EBIT)} \times 100}{\text{Revenue}}$$

Consolidated financial highlights

Solvency ratio	$\frac{\text{Equity less non-controlling interests, closing balance} \times 100}{\text{Total assets, closing balance}}$
Return on equity	$\frac{\text{*Profit} \times 100}{\text{Average equity exclusive of non-controlling interests}}$
*Profit	Net profit or loss for the year less non-controlling interests' share hereof

Management's review

The principal activities of the group

The group produces and sells evaporative cooling and industrial refrigeration products.

Uncertainties about recognition or measurement

None.

Development in activities and financial matters

Our total sales grew with almost 9% comparing to the prior year and resulted in about 13% profit from our various operations, which is up by a good 40% in absolute value, compared to prior year.

The most notable achievement in the past year has been the significant growth in turnover and earnings. We have successfully expanded our market share attracting new customers while also managing to retain our existing customer base through support and highquality products.

Although the market is still characterized by intense competition, and challenges in the electronics supply chain continue to concern us, we have managed to navigate through these challenges successfully.

Financial risks

Price risk

Inflation and commodities pricing affected our pricing strategy. The group is continuously developing work processes to ensure the capability to maintain its position in the market and is still respecting the highest quality level to be provided to our customers.

Exchange rate risks

Since we operate in each region and sell within the region in our own currency there is limited exposure. It is the group's policy to evaluate the need for hedging the commercial currency risks. The group placed a couple of hedges over the period to assure no volatility in exchange rate would impact the group.

Interest risks

The group has no special interest risk as there are no outstanding loans.

Know how resources

The group's ambition is to be on the leading edge on technological development. The group has a substantial base of knowledge.

Research and development activities

To ensure a broad product composition the group seeks to continuously invest in new initiatives such as fans and blades. In addition, R&D programs are set up in the domain of sustainability to save water, decrease energy consumption, sound reductions and diminish the CO2 footprint.

Management's review

The expectations for the coming financial year

Uncertainty continues to be the name of the game for the economy in 2024. For some economists, the global economy still looks rocky and could weaken further over the next year. These clouds of uncertainty over the economic outlook have been a recurring theme over the past year. And with global economic activity remaining slow, financial conditions remaining tight and geopolitical tensions growing, much of the volatility is likely to remain this year.

We see a lot of potential in the market but also need to consider that some projects with our customers might face some delays in executing.

We expect a revenue growth by 15-20 % and an increase in profit before tax by 0-5 % compared to 2023.

Events subsequent to the financial year

No events have occurred after the balance sheet date which materially affect the assessment of the annual report.

Corporate social responsibility report pursuant to section 99 a of the Danish Financial Statements Act

Business model

Our corporation is an industry leading manufacturing company with global resources and solutions for worldwide heat transfer applications. We are dedicated to designing and manufacturing the highest quality products for the evaporative cooling and industrial refrigeration markets.

Each year, each entity will define a set of success targets to be achieved during the year. These success targets can range from growth to cost savings but also deal on personnel management, health & safety and compliance.

Environmental policies

Innovation and environmental sustainability go hand in hand at our companies. We are proud to manufacture a wide range of environmentally sustainable products that:

- Conserve water
- Conserve energy
- Eliminate the need for chemical use in water treatment
- Reduce noise pollution
- Reduce Carbon dioxide

Our industrial heat transfer equipment not only conserves natural resources and helps reduce noise pollution, but also features recycled steel content in construction. Our stainless-steel units are constructed of panels that contain up to 75 percent of recycled content and our galvanized steel units contain more than 80 percent.

From sound reduction and water conservation to chemical elimination, we are continuously developing new technologies that deliver the ultimate operating advantage to our clients – while protecting the planet for every generation to come.

Management's review

Given our pro-active approach to environmental aspects, we see no risks at this point, either financial or non-financial. We successfully released in 2023 a new range of products developed in our international laboratory at our US Headquarters. We are not at liberty to disclose the technical specifications but can report that these innovative products are also certified internationally and on European level by independent control institutions.

We have contracted in 2023 a Sustainability consulting company to assist us in the environmental analysis and double materiality of our company. We expect in the upcoming months already some results in the context of knowing our greenhouse gases and energy consumption. We also will investigate our role in the circular economy. The outcome will then be used for the company to set more precise goals in these domains for the future.

Human rights policies

Working for one of our companies means being part of a global team dedicated to delivering localized solutions to global customers. Our focus on innovation and commitment to research, development and continuous improvement ensures we protect the planet for every generation to come.

At all our companies, the people make the difference. As a privately held employee-owned company, each employee shares in the ownership of the business meaning, each employee has a stake in the company's success, and the company has a stake in each employee's success. Our Staff's engagement and commitment to the business, our customers and each other are recognized and rewarded.

Some key benefits our companies include to our personnel:

- Excellent healthcare benefits
- Training programs for all levels of staff
- Wide variety of supplementary benefits (may be different in each location)

Our 5 values: people, customers, integrity, innovation and excellence - drive our business strategy and decision making. We are focused on:

- Safety for our members of staff in the production area, the warehouses, the office and in the field with our customers.
- Always providing first class service to each other and our customers
- Building and coaching employees to drive personal and business growth
- Striving for efficiency, effectiveness and success through innovative thinking

We are committed to creating an environment of ongoing coaching and skill building. Our leadership system is focused on providing every member with the tools, resources and training to ensure we continually grow our talent across the business.

We provide an employee manual for our staff together. We have a strong relationship with our unions in our entities and have a very low turnover of staff.

Management's review

Given our stable Human Resource environment, we see no risks at this point, either financial or non-financial.

We have contracted in 2023 a Sustainability consulting company to assist us in reviewing and making an assessment of our social policies, including human rights, which will happen on top of their Sustainability tasks. This will enable us for the coming years to identify potential opportunities and challenges with our workforce, place a dedicated focus and roll out improvements and increase satisfactory parameters.

Respect of human rights

In our Company, we are all equally entitled to our human rights without discrimination. These rights are all interrelated. The principles are: universal and inalienable, Interdependent and indivisible, Equal and non-discriminatory, and Both Rights and Obligations.

Our company is strongly against child labour, forced labour, discrimination and an unhealthy working environment.

Given that we operate in countries where human rights are a fully integrated part of local legislation, we see no risks at this point, either financial or non-financial.

We have an active GDPR policy; informing our staff about their rights and protection of their private data. We also take pride in making our company a safe place to work in and are constantly taken new measures to make our staff aware on safety matters. As working hours regulation is also important for our group, we successfully continue to keep the overtime to an absolute minimum.

Our company communicates to its employees its Code of Conduct, Equal Employment Opportunity Policy and social media Policy on a regular basis.

We have contracted in 2023 a Sustainability consulting company to assist us in reviewing and making an assessment of our Governance policies.

For 2024 we do expect to be able to formalize this part into a global ESG report.

Anti-corruption and bribery

Our Companies have specific purchasing and supply departments that manage relationships with suppliers. The department enforces our supply policies, which includes a policy prohibiting relationships with companies that used forced or slave labour or engage in human trafficking. If the department becomes aware that a supplier is or may be violating this policy, the issue with the supplier will be addressed immediately and swift corrective action will be required, or the supply relationship will be terminated. When a new employee is added to the purchasing and supply department, they receive training to educate them on the dangers of relationships with non-compliant suppliers, the risk factors that can provide tips to identifying non-compliant suppliers, and information on what to do if they become aware of a non-compliance.

Management's review

Our Companies follow strictly the policies that are written and kept updated at our Headquarters. Each finance department within our companies has the responsibility to guard these policies and act on them as being part of the financial controllership which not only reports on profitability but also on accuracy and applying the corporate policies and observing segregations of duty.

Given that we not yet experienced any corruption or bribery in our entities, we see no risks at this point, either financial or non-financial. The group has a global Balance sheet Reconciliation program that reviews and approves details backed-up with supporting documentation. The task is performed by three individual staff. A whistle blower program has been communicated through our European structure and is compliant with recent EU legislation.

Given that we not yet experienced any corruption or bribery in our entities in 2023 or in any of our prior years, we see no risks at this point, either financial or non-financial. For 2024, we will continue with our existing anti-corruption and bribery policies as they prove to be successful.

As with the respect for human rights, for 2024 we do expect to be able to formalize this part into a global ESG report.

Report on gender composition in management according to section 99 b of the Danish Financial Statements Act

The group realized that women are under-represented on the executive board. The executive board has decided that the number of women serving on the executive board must account for at least 33 % by 2029. The group strives to find suitable female candidates when recruiting. Unfortunately, we have not reached this and had in 2023 no job opening in the board of directors but do expect to be compliant over a period of 6 years.

The Group's gender diversity policy for the management team emphasizes diversity in the broadest sense and lays out the principle to always hire the most qualified person, regardless of gender, age, nationality, sexual orientation or religious beliefs. When an opening presents itself on the management team, the following recruitment procedures are applied in order to find suitable candidates:

- Candidates of both genders should be on the shortlist for recruitment
- Respect of the GDPR guidelines as we do not want to inquire in personal aspects of a candidate's life
- Recruitment agencies are obliged to present candidates of both genders

In 2023 we had some vacancies filled by candidates of both gender close to equality. We always post each vacancy internally before it is made public.

Top management	2023
Numbers of members	2

Other management levels	
Number of members	0

Management's review

The Company has no board of directors, and therefore the executive board is considered the top management. The top management thus consists of two people, and therefore the Company is not obliged to state the proportion of the underrepresented gender, as well as to set targets and policies for this.

The Company has no additional employees, and therefore there are no members in the other management levels as well as the Company is exempt from drawing up a policy for this.

Report on the company's policy on data ethics according to section 99 d of the Danish Financial Statements Act

Our company has no specific policy focussing on Data Ethics as a standalone guidance as Data Ethics are covered by other policies and practices. We have data related topics covered under our GDPR regulation, handling how we treat personal data. People using a company laptop have also been given a "PC - Laptop - tablet policy" and an "Internet and e-mail policy" requesting to respect the guidelines. We have a dedicated member of staff screening our social media platforms for conformity. Algorithms used by the company are product specific and are only meaningful in our own environment and are audited for accuracy on a regular basis, there are no other areas processing large amounts of data or other processes in which the use of data impacts decision-making. Our products for the evaporative cooling and industrial refrigeration markets are not using high tech modern technology like AI.

Income statement 1 January - 31 December

DKK thousand.

Note	Group		Parent		
	2023	2022	2023	2022	
1	Revenue	784.336	719.968	0	0
	Other operating income	3.289	4.027	0	0
	Costs of raw materials and consumables	-292.389	-278.807	0	0
	Other external costs	-124.722	-129.469	-247	-228
	Gross profit	370.514	315.719	-247	-228
3	Staff costs	-254.372	-228.310	0	0
	Depreciation, amortisation, and impairment	-13.257	-13.748	0	0
	Operating profit	102.885	73.661	-247	-228
	Income from equity investments in subsidiaries	0	0	106.854	55.098
4	Other financial income	10.758	6.850	48	759
5	Other financial expenses	-1.737	-3.039	0	0
	Pre-tax net profit or loss	111.906	77.472	106.655	55.629
6	Tax on net profit or loss for the year	6.843	-20.716	10.166	0
7	Net profit or loss for the year	118.749	56.756	116.821	55.629
	Break-down of the consolidated profit or loss:				
	Shareholders in ApS Stake nr. 1851	116.821	55.629		
	Non-controlling interests	1.928	1.127		
		118.749	56.756		

Balance sheet at 31 December

DKK thousand.

Note	Group		Parent		
	2023	2022	2023	2022	
Assets					
Non-current assets					
8	Completed development projects	1.690	921	0	0
9	Trademarks, knowhow etc.	5.806	6.488	0	0
10	Goodwill	4.576	5.440	0	0
	Total intangible assets	12.072	12.849	0	0
11	Property	65.601	68.675	0	0
12	Plant and machinery	24.782	23.713	0	0
13	Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	2.609	2.230	0	0
14	Property, plant, and equipment under construction including pre-payments for property, plant, and equipment	3.529	205	0	0
	Total property, plant, and equipment	96.521	94.823	0	0
15	Investments in group enterprises	0	0	569.414	474.532
	Total investments	0	0	569.414	474.532
	Total non-current assets	108.593	107.672	569.414	474.532

Balance sheet at 31 December

DKK thousand.

Note	Group		Parent		
	2023	2022	2023	2022	
Assets					
Current assets					
16	Manufactured goods and goods for resale	202.136	186.540	0	0
	Total inventories	202.136	186.540	0	0
	Trade receivables	181.167	206.831	0	0
	Receivables from subsidiaries	0	0	20.889	0
17	Deferred tax assets	32.456	5.231	10.166	0
	Other receivables	5.789	379	0	0
18	Prepayments	35.749	28.581	0	0
	Total receivables	255.161	241.022	31.055	0
	Cash on hand and demand deposits	254.429	132.742	1.814	2.356
	Total current assets	711.726	560.304	32.869	2.356
	Total assets	820.319	667.976	602.283	476.888

Balance sheet at 31 December

DKK thousand.

Equity and liabilities		Group		Parent	
		2023	2022	2023	2022
Note					
Equity					
19	Contributed capital	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000
	Revaluation reserve	1.155	1.199	0	0
	Reserves for net revaluation as per the equity method	0	0	87.231	29.614
	Reserve for foreign currency translation	-10.416	-18.973	0	0
	Retained earnings	610.286	493.421	513.794	446.033
	Equity before non-controlling interest.	602.025	476.647	602.025	476.647
	Non-controlling interests	8.333	6.028	0	0
	Total equity	610.358	482.675	602.025	476.647
Long term liabilities other than provisions					
20	Other payables	2.584	4.946	0	0
	Total long term liabilities other than provisions	2.584	4.946	0	0

Balance sheet at 31 December

DKK thousand.

<u>Note</u>	Group		Parent	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Trade payables	141.358	108.415	258	241
Payables to group enterprises	14.200	27.717	0	0
Income tax payable	11.324	7.655	0	0
Other payables	<u>40.495</u>	<u>36.568</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Total short term liabilities other than provisions	<u>207.377</u>	<u>180.355</u>	<u>258</u>	<u>241</u>
Total liabilities other than provisions	<u>209.961</u>	<u>185.301</u>	<u>258</u>	<u>241</u>
Total equity, provisions and liabilities	<u>820.319</u>	<u>667.976</u>	<u>602.283</u>	<u>476.888</u>

2 Fees, auditor

21 Charges and security

22 Contingencies

23 Subsequent events

24 Related parties

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

DKK thousand.

	Contributed capital	Revaluation reserve	Reserve for foreign currency translation	Retained earnings	Non- controlling interests
Equity 1 January 2022	1.000	1.243	-28.606	452.748	4.368
Profit or loss for the year brought forward	0	0	0	40.629	1.127
Extraordinary dividend adopted during the financial year	0	0	0	15.000	0
Distributed extraordinary dividend adopted during the financial year	0	0	0	-15.000	0
Depreciation and impairment for the year	0	-44	0	44	0
Exchange rate adjustment	0	0	9.633	0	533
Equity 1 January 2023	1.000	1.199	-18.973	493.421	6.028
Profit or loss for the year brought forward	0	0	0	116.821	1.928
Depreciation and impairment for the year	0	-44	0	44	0
Exchange rate adjustment	0	0	8.557	0	377
	1.000	1.155	-10.416	610.286	8.333

Statement of changes in equity of the parent

DKK thousand.

	Contributed capital	Reserve for net revalua- tion accord- ing to the equity method	Reserve for foreign currency translation	Retained earnings
Equity 1 January 2022	1.000	0	-28.606	453.991
Share of results	0	48.587	0	-7.958
Extraordinary dividend adopted during the financial year	0	0	0	15.000
Distributed extraordinary dividend adopted during the financial year	0	0	0	-15.000
Exchange rate adjustments	0	9.633	0	0
Transfer	0	-28.606	28.606	0
Equity 1 January 2023	1.000	29.614	0	446.033
Share of results	0	49.060	0	67.761
Exchange rate adjustments	0	8.557	0	0
	1.000	87.231	0	513.794

Statement of cash flows 1 January - 31 December

DKK thousand.

<u>Note</u>	Group	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Net profit or loss for the year	118.749	56.756
25 Adjustments	-2.607	30.653
26 Change in working capital	12.781	-59.593
Cash flows from operating activities before net financials	128.923	27.816
Interest received, etc.	10.759	6.850
Interest paid, etc.	-1.737	-3.039
Cash flows from ordinary activities	137.945	31.627
Income tax paid	-3.867	-18.842
Cash flows from operating activities	134.078	12.785
Purchase of intangible assets	-769	-921
Purchase of property, plant, and equipment	-12.509	-5.907
Sale of property, plant, and equipment	3.249	3.762
Cash flow from investment activities	-10.029	-3.066
Change in other long term debt	-2.362	-4.880
Dividend paid	0	-15.000
Cash flow from financing activities	-2.362	-19.880
Change in cash and cash equivalents	121.687	-10.161
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 2023	132.742	142.903
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 2023	254.429	132.742
Cash and cash equivalents		
Cash on hand and demand deposits	254.429	132.742
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 2023	254.429	132.742

Notes

DKK thousand.

	Group	
	2023	2022
1. Revenue		
Europe	496.670	467.614
South America	227.926	207.036
Oceania	59.740	45.318
	784.336	719.968

The Group's activities are limited to one activity and are marketed globally.

	Group		Parent	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
2. Fees, auditor				
Total fee for PricewaterhouseCoopers, Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab	2.450	1.884	147	118
Fee concerning compulsory audit	1.993	1.705	122	98
Tax consultancy	457	179	25	20
	2.450	1.884	147	118

	Group	
	2023	2022
3. Staff costs		
Salaries and wages	237.003	214.753
Pension costs	2.669	5.477
Other costs for social security and staff costs	14.700	8.080
	254.372	228.310
Board of directors	216	206
Average number of employees	702	677

The Executive Board has not received separate remuneration in their capacity as directors of ApS Stake nr. 1851.

Notes

DKK thousand.

	Group		Parent	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
4. Other financial income				
Other interest income	8.418	4.598	0	0
Exchange differences	2.340	2.252	48	759
	10.758	6.850	48	759

	Group		Parent	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
5. Other financial expenses				
Other interest expenses	0	66	0	0
Exchange differences	1.737	2.973	0	0
	1.737	3.039	0	0

	Group		Parent	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
6. Tax on net profit or loss for the year				
Tax of the results for the year	19.598	21.071	0	0
Adjustment for the year of deferred tax	-26.441	-238	-10.166	0
Adjustment of tax for previous years	0	-117	0	0
	-6.843	20.716	-10.166	0

Notes

DKK thousand.

	Group		Parent	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
7. Proposed appropriation of net profit				
Transferred to retained earnings	116.821	40.629	46.872	11.016
Minority interests	1.928	1.127	0	0
Reserves for net revaluation according to the equity method	0	0	69.949	29.613
Extraordinary dividend adopted during the financial year	0	15.000	0	15.000
Total allocations and transfers	118.749	56.756	116.821	55.629

	Group	
	31/12 2023	31/12 2022
8. Completed development projects		
Cost 1 January 2023	6.972	5.353
Additions during the year	769	921
Exchange rate regulation 31 December 2023	355	698
Cost 31 December 2023	8.096	6.972
Amortisation and writedown 1 January 2023	-6.051	-4.684
Exchange rate regulation 31 December 2023	0	-586
Amortisation for the year	-355	-781
Amortisation and writedown 31 December 2023	-6.406	-6.051
Carrying amount, 31 December 2023	1.690	921

The development projects are recognised in Evapco Europe A/S, FanTR Technology Resources Ltda. and Evapco Brazil and relate to development of a new version of a ERP-system, fans, blades, hubs and other product development.

The group's development projects are continuously reviewed for indications of impairment. If this is the case, write-downs are made to lower recoverable value. The ongoing measurement of the recoverable amount of the group's development projects is inherently discretionary.

Notes

DKK thousand.

	Group	
	31/12 2023	31/12 2022
9. Trademarks, knowhow etc.		
Cost 1 January 2023	20.232	18.541
Exchange rate regulation 31 December 2023	958	1.691
Cost 31 December 2023	21.190	20.232
Amortisation and writedown 1 January 2023	-13.744	-11.767
Exchange rate regulation 31 December 2023	-637	-951
Amortisation for the year	-1.003	-1.026
Amortisation and writedown 31 December 2023	-15.384	-13.744
Carrying amount, 31 December 2023	5.806	6.488

	Group	
	31/12 2023	31/12 2022
10. Goodwill		
Cost 1 January 2023	23.873	22.949
Exchange rate regulation 31 December 2023	475	924
Cost 31 December 2023	24.348	23.873
Amortisation and writedown 1 January 2023	-18.433	-16.645
Exchange rate regulation 31 December 2023	-475	-924
Amortisation for the year	-864	-864
Amortisation and writedown 31 December 2023	-19.772	-18.433
Carrying amount, 31 December 2023	4.576	5.440

Notes

DKK thousand.

	Group	
	<u>31/12 2023</u>	<u>31/12 2022</u>
11. Property		
Cost 1 January 2023	131.281	128.746
Additions during the year	475	1.483
Exchange rate regulation 31 December 2023	773	1.052
Cost 31 December 2023	<u>132.529</u>	<u>131.281</u>
Revaluation 1 January 2023	2.400	2.400
Revaluation 31 December 2023	<u>2.400</u>	<u>2.400</u>
Depreciation and writedown 1 January 2023	-65.006	-60.759
Exchange rate regulation 31 December 2023	-466	-358
Depreciation for the year	-3.856	-3.889
Depreciation and writedown 31 December 2023	<u>-69.328</u>	<u>-65.006</u>
Carrying amount, 31 December 2023	<u>65.601</u>	<u>68.675</u>
Revaluation less amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses	1.542	1.600

Notes

DKK thousand.

	Group	
	31/12 2023	31/12 2022
12. Plant and machinery		
Cost 1 January 2023	121.140	116.437
Additions during the year	6.839	3.097
Disposals during the year	-369	-383
Exchange rate regulation 31 December 2023	1.242	1.989
Cost 31 December 2023	128.852	121.140
Depreciation and writedown 1 January 2023	-97.427	-90.545
Exchange rate regulation 31 December 2023	-695	-851
Depreciation for the year	-6.301	-6.150
Depreciation, amortisation and writedown for the year, assets disposed of	353	119
Depreciation and writedown 31 December 2023	-104.070	-97.427
Carrying amount, 31 December 2023	24.782	23.713

	Group	
	31/12 2023	31/12 2022
13. Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment		
Cost 1 January 2023	22.813	23.634
Additions during the year	1.601	1.169
Disposals during the year	-24	-1.990
Exchange rate regulation 31 December 2023	219	0
Cost 31 December 2023	24.609	22.813
Amortisation and writedown 1 January 2023	-20.583	-21.536
Exchange rate regulation 31 December 2023	-183	0
Depreciation for the year	-1.234	-1.037
Depreciation, amortisation and writedown for the year, assets disposed of	0	1.990
Amortisation and writedown 31 December 2023	-22.000	-20.583
Carrying amount, 31 December 2023	2.609	2.230

Notes

DKK thousand.

	Group	
	<u>31/12 2023</u>	<u>31/12 2022</u>
14. Property, plant, and equipment under construction including pre-payments for property, plant, and equipment		
Cost 1 January 2023	205	47
Additions during the year	3.594	671
Disposals during the year	-282	-513
Exchange rate regulation 31 December 2023	12	0
Cost 31 December 2023	<u>3.529</u>	<u>205</u>
Carrying amount, 31 December 2023	<u>3.529</u>	<u>205</u>

Notes

DKK thousand.

	Parent	
	<u>31/12 2023</u>	<u>31/12 2022</u>
15. Investments in group enterprises		
Acquisition sum, opening balance 1 January 2023	444.918	444.918
Additions during the year	37.265	0
Cost 31 December 2023	<u>482.183</u>	<u>444.918</u>
Revaluations, opening balance 1 January 2023	35.661	-29.933
Exchange rate regulation	8.557	9.633
Results for the year before goodwill amortisation	107.718	55.962
Dividend	-36.904	0
Other movements	-20.889	0
Revaluation 31 December 2023	<u>94.143</u>	<u>35.662</u>
Amortisation of goodwill, opening balance 1 January 2023	-6.048	-5.184
Amortisation of goodwill for the year	-864	-864
Depreciation on goodwill 31 December 2023	<u>-6.912</u>	<u>-6.048</u>
Carrying amount, 31 December 2023	<u>569.414</u>	<u>474.532</u>
The item includes goodwill with an amount of	<u>4.576</u>	<u>5.440</u>

Financial highlights for the enterprises according to the latest approved annual reports

DKK in thousands	Equity interest	Equity	Results for the year
Evapco Europe A/S, Denmark	100 %	82.765	14.943
Evapco Europe S.R.L., Italy	100 %	100.588	11.195
Evapco Europe BV, Belgium	99,99 %	139.224	14.835
Evapco Europe GmbH, Germany	100 %	1.837	932
Evapco Europe Ltd., United Kingdom	100 %	163	162
Evapco Australia, Australia	100 %	59.806	28.457
Evapco Brasil, Brasil	100 %	126.258	19.326
FanTR Technology Resources Ltda., Brasil	89,95 %	82.921	19.191
Evapco Middle East, UAE	100 %	687	605
		<u>594.249</u>	<u>109.646</u>

Notes

DKK thousand.

	Group	
	<u>31/12 2023</u>	<u>31/12 2022</u>
16. Manufactured goods and goods for resale		
Raw materials and consumable materials	61.148	140.959
Work in progress	48.291	25.642
Finished goods	<u>92.697</u>	<u>19.939</u>
	<u>202.136</u>	<u>186.540</u>

	Group	
	<u>31/12 2023</u>	<u>31/12 2022</u>
17. Deferred tax assets		
Deferred tax assets 1 January 2023	5.231	4.993
Deferred tax of the results for the year	<u>27.225</u>	<u>238</u>
	<u>32.456</u>	<u>5.231</u>

The Group has a deferred tax asset of mDKK 32.5, which among other things, relates to tax losses carry forward. Management has recognized the full deferred tax asset of mDKK 32.5 as of 31 December 2023. The management expects a positive result in the coming years. Based on this, the management expects that the recognized deferred tax asset can be utilized within the coming 3-4 years.

18. Prepayments

Prepayments comprises prepaid expenses.

	Group		Parent	
	<u>31/12 2023</u>	<u>31/12 2022</u>	<u>31/12 2023</u>	<u>31/12 2022</u>
19. Contributed capital				
Contributed capital 1 January 2023	<u>1.000</u>	<u>1.000</u>	<u>1.000</u>	<u>1.000</u>
	<u>1.000</u>	<u>1.000</u>	<u>1.000</u>	<u>1.000</u>
Change in contributed capital last 5 years:				
Capital increase in 2019:				<u>920</u>

Notes

DKK thousand.

	Group	
	31/12 2023	31/12 2022
20. Other payables		
Total other payables	2.584	4.946
Share of liabilities due after 5 years	0	0

21. Charges and security

Property with a carrying amount of DKK ('000) 21.782 (2022 DKK ('000) 22.589) have been placed as security for payables.

The group has issued bank guarantees and performance bonds amounting to DKK ('000) 14.163.

22. Contingencies

Contingent assets

There are no contingent assets.

Contingent liabilities

The group has entered into a operating lease contract with a commitment of DKK ('000) 19.176.

The parent company has no contingent liabilities.

Joint taxation

The company acts as administration company for the group of companies subject to the Danish scheme of joint taxation and is unlimitedly, jointly, and severally liable, along with the other jointly taxed companies, to pay the total corporation tax.

The company is unlimitedly, jointly, and severally liable, along with the other jointly taxed companies, for any obligations to withhold tax on interest, royalties, and dividends.

Any subsequent adjustments of corporate taxes or withholding taxes, etc., may result in changes in the company's liabilities.

Notes

DKK thousand.

23. Subsequent events

No events have occurred after the balance sheet date which materially affect the assessment of the annual report.

24. Related parties

Controlling interest

Evapco Inc.

Majority shareholder

5151 Allendale Lane

Taneytown, MD 21787

USA

Transactions

According to the Danish Financial Statement Act section 98 c transactions with related parties are not disclosed as all transactions have been affected at arm's length.

Consolidated financial statements

The Group Annual Report for Evapco Inc. may be obtained at the following address: 5151 Allendale Lane, Taneytown MD 21787 USA. www.evapco.com.

Notes

DKK thousand.

	Group	
	2023	2022
25. Adjustments		
Depreciation, amortisation, and impairment	13.257	13.748
Other financial income	-10.758	-6.850
Other financial expenses	1.737	3.039
Tax on net profit or loss for the year	-6.843	20.716
	-2.607	30.653

	Group	
	2023	2022
26. Change in working capital		
Change in inventories	-15.596	-46.011
Change in receivables	240	-30.783
Change in trade payables and other payables	23.353	12.734
Exchange rate adjustments	4.784	4.467
	12.781	-59.593

Accounting policies

The annual report for ApS Stake nr. 1851 has been presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act regulations concerning reporting class C enterprises (large enterprises).

The accounting policies are unchanged from last year, and the annual report is presented in DKK.

Recognition and measurement in general

Income is recognised in the income statement concurrently with its realisation, including the recognition of value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities. Likewise, all costs are recognised in the income statement, including depreciations amortisations, writedowns for impairment, provisions, and reversals due to changes in estimated amounts previously recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the statement of financial position when it seems probable that future economic benefits will flow to the group and the value of the asset can be reliably measured.

Liabilities are recognised in the statement of financial position when it is seems probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the group and the value of the liability can be reliably measured.

Assets and liabilities are measured at cost at the initial recognition. Hereafter, assets and liabilities are measured as described below for each individual accounting item.

Foreign currency translation

Transactions in foreign currency are translated by using the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transaction. Differences in the rate of exchange arising between the rate at the date of transaction and the rate at the date of payment are recognised in the profit and loss account as an item under net financials. If currency positions are considered to hedge future cash flows, the value adjustments are recognised directly in equity in a fair value reserve.

Receivables, payables, and other foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. The difference between the closing rate and the rate at the time of the occurrence or initial recognition in the latest financial statements of the receivable or payable is recognised in the income statement under financial income and expenses.

Fixed assets acquired and paid for in foreign currency are measured at the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transaction.

The consolidated financial statements

The consolidated income statements comprise the parent company ApS Stake nr. 1851 and those group enterprises of which ApS Stake nr. 1851 directly or indirectly owns more than 50 % of the voting rights or in other ways exercise control.

Accounting policies

Consolidation policies

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared as a summary of the parent company's and the group enterprises' financial statements by adding together uniform accounting records calculated in accordance with the group's accounting policies.

Investments in group enterprises are eliminated by the proportionate share of the group enterprises' fair value of net assets and liabilities at the acquisition date.

In the consolidated financial statements, the accounting records of the group enterprises are recognised by 100%. The minority interests' share of the profit for the year and of the equity in the group enterprises, which are not 100% owned, is included in the group's profit and equity, but presented separately.

Purchases and sales of minority interests under continuing control are recognised directly in equity as a transaction between shareholders.

Non-controlling interests

Non-controlling interests constitute a share of the group's total equity. By distribution of net profit, profit or loss for the year is distributed on the share attributable to the non-controlling interests and the share attributable to the parent's shareholders respectively.

Income statement

Revenue

The enterprise will be applying IAS 11 and IAS 18 as its basis of interpretation for the recognition of revenue.

Revenue is recognised in the income statement if delivery and passing of risk to the buyer have taken place before the end of the year and if the income can be determined reliably and inflow is anticipated. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration promised exclusive of VAT and taxes and less any discounts relating directly to sales.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales comprises costs concerning purchase of raw materials and consumables less discounts and changes in inventories.

Other operating income

Other operating income comprises items of a secondary nature as regards the principal activities of the enterprise, including profit from the disposal of intangible and tangible assets.

Accounting policies

Other external costs

Other external costs comprise costs incurred for distribution, sales, advertising, administration, premises, loss on receivables, and operational leasing costs.

Staff costs

Staff costs include salaries and wages, including holiday allowances, pensions, and other social security costs, etc., for staff members.

Depreciation, amortisation, and writedown for impairment

Depreciation, amortisation, and writedown for impairment comprise depreciation on, amortisation of, and writedown for impairment of intangible and tangible assets, respectively.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement with the amounts concerning the financial year. Financial income and expenses comprise interest income and expenses, financial expenses from financial leasing, realised and unrealised capital gains and losses relating to securities, debt and transactions in foreign currency, amortisation of financial assets and liabilities as well as surcharges and reimbursements under the advance tax scheme, etc.

Results from investments in subsidiaries

After full elimination of intercompany profit or loss less amortised consolidated goodwill, the equity investment in the individual subsidiaries are recognised in the income statement of the parent as a proportional share of the subsidiaries' post-tax profit or loss.

Tax on net profit or loss for the year

Tax for the year comprises the current income tax for the year and changes in deferred tax and is recognised in the income statement with the share attributable to the net profit or loss for the year and directly in equity with the share attributable to entries directly in equity.

The parent and the Danish group enterprises are subject to Danish rules on compulsory joint taxation of Danish group enterprises. The parent acts as an administration company in relation to the joint taxation. This means that the total Danish income tax payable by the Danish group companies is paid to the tax authorities by the company.

The current Danish income tax is allocated among the jointly taxed companies proportional to their respective taxable income (full allocation with reimbursement of tax losses).

Statement of financial position

Intangible assets

Completed development projects, trademarks and knowhow

Development costs comprise e.g. salaries, wages, and amortisation which directly and indirectly refer to the development activities.

Clearly defined and identifiable development projects are recognised as intangible fixed assets provided that the technical feasibility, sufficient resources, and a potential market or a development opportunity can be demonstrated, and provided that it is the intention to produce, market or utilise the project. It is, however, a condition that the cost can be calculated reliably and that a sufficiently high degree of certainty indicates that future earnings will cover the costs for production, sales, and administration. Other development costs are recognised in the profit and loss account concurrently with their realisation.

Development costs recognised in the balance sheet are measured at cost with deduction of accrued depreciation and writedown.

After completion of the development work, capitalised development costs are amortised on a straight line basis over the estimated financial useful life. Usually, the amortisation period is 5 years.

Trademarks, knowhow etc. are measured at cost with deduction of accrued amortisation. Trademarks and knowhow are amortised on a straight-line basis over the remaining contract period.

Gain and loss from the sale of completed development projects, trademarks and knowhow are measured as the difference between the sales price with deduction of sales costs and the book value at the time of the sale. Gain or loss are recognised in the profit and loss account as other operating income or other operating expenses respectively.

Goodwill

Acquired goodwill is measured at cost with deduction of accumulated amortisation. The amortisation period is between 10-20 years and is based on management experience with relevant business area.

Accounting policies

Property, plant, and equipment

Property is measured at cost plus revaluations and less accrued depreciation and writedown for impairment. Land is not subject to depreciation.

Property is revaluated on the basis of regular, independent fair-value assessments. Net revaluation at fair value adjustment is recognised directly in equity less deferred tax and tied up in a particular revaluation reserve. Net impairment loss at fair value adjustment is recognised in the income statement.

The depreciable amount is cost plus revaluations at fair value less expected residual value after the end of the useful life of the asset. The amortisation period is fixed at the acquisition date and reassessed annually. If the residual value exceeds the carrying amount of the asset, depreciation is discontinued.

Reversal of previous revaluations and recognised deferred taxes concerning revaluations are recognised directly in company equity.

Other property, plant, and equipment are measured at cost less accrued depreciation and writedown for impairment.

The depreciable amount is cost less any expected residual value after the end of the useful life of the asset. The amortisation period and the residual value are determined at the acquisition date and reassessed annually. If the residual value exceeds the carrying amount, the depreciation is discontinued.

If the amortisation period or the residual value is changed, the effect on amortisation will, in future, be recognised as a change in the accounting estimates.

The cost comprises acquisition cost and costs directly associated with the acquisition until the time when the asset is ready for use.

The cost of a total asset is divided into separate components. These components are depreciated separately, the useful lives of each individual components differing, and the individual component representing a material part of the total cost.

Depreciation is done on a straight-line basis according to an assessment of the expected useful life and the residual value of the individual assets:

	Useful life	Residual value
Property	25-40 years	20 %
Plant and machinery	5-8 years	0-20 %
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	3-10 years	0-20 %

Minor assets with an expected useful life of less than 1 year are recognised as costs in the income statement in the year of acquisition.

Accounting policies

Profit or loss derived from the disposal of property, land, and equipment is measured as the difference between the sales price less selling costs and the carrying amount at the date of disposal. Profit or loss is recognised in the income statement as other operating income or other operating expenses.

Property, plant, and equipment under construction

Property, plant, and equipment under construction are measured and recognised as the total costs incurred. When the work has been completed, the total value is transferred to the relevant item under property, plant, and equipment and is amortised from the date of entry into service.

Leases

Leases are regarded as operating leases. Payments in connection with operating leases and other lease agreements are recognised in the income statement for the term of the contract. The group's total liabilities concerning operating leases and lease agreements are recognised under contingencies, etc.

Impairment loss relating to non-current assets

The carrying amount of both intangible and tangible fixed assets as well as equity investments in subsidiaries are subject to annual impairment tests in order to disclose any indications of impairment beyond those expressed by amortisation and depreciation respectively.

If indications of impairment are disclosed, impairment tests are carried out for each individual asset or group of assets, respectively. Writedown for impairment is done to the recoverable amount if this value is lower than the carrying amount.

The recoverable amount is the higher value of value in use and selling price less expected selling cost. The value in use is calculated as the present value of the expected net cash flows from the use of the asset or the asset group and expected net cash flows from the sale of the asset or the asset group after the end of their useful life.

Previously recognised impairment losses are reversed when conditions for impairment no longer exist. Impairment relating to goodwill is not reversed.

Investments

Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiaries are recognised and measured by applying the equity method. The equity method is used as a method of consolidation.

Investments in subsidiaries are recognised in the statement of financial position at the proportionate share of the enterprise's equity value. This value is calculated in accordance with the parent's accounting policies with deductions or additions of unrealised intercompany gains and losses as well as with additions or deductions of the remaining value of positive or negative goodwill calculated in accordance with the acquisition method. Negative goodwill is recognised in the income statement at the time of acquisition of the equity investment. If the negative goodwill relates to contingent liabilities acquired, negative goodwill is not recognised until the contingent liabilities have been settled or lapsed.

Accounting policies

Consolidated goodwill is amortised over its estimated useful life, which is determined on the basis of the management's experience with the individual business areas. Consolidated goodwill is amortised on a straight-line basis over the amortisation period, which represent 5-20 years. The depreciation period is determined on the basis of an assessment that these are strategically acquired enterprises with a strong market position and a long-term earnings profile.

Investments in subsidiaries with a negative equity value are measured at DKK 0, and any accounts receivable from these enterprises are written down to the extent that the account receivable is uncollectible. To the extent that the parent has a legal or constructive obligation to cover a negative balance that exceeds the account receivable, the remaining amount is recognised under provisions.

To the extent the equity exceeds the cost, the net revaluation of equity investments in subsidiaries transferred to the reserve under equity for net revaluation according to the equity method. Dividends from subsidiaries expected to be adopted before the approval of this annual report are not subject to a limitation of the revaluation reserve. The reserve is adjusted by other equity movements in subsidiaries.

Newly acquired or newly established companies are recognised in the financial statement as of the time of acquisition. Sold or liquidated companies are recognised until the date of disposal.

On the acquisition of enterprises, the acquisition method, the uniting-of-interests method or the book value method is applied, cf. the above description under Business combinations.

Inventories

Inventories are measured at cost according to the FIFO method. In cases when the net realisable value of the inventories is lower than the cost, the latter is written down for impairment to this lower value.

Costs of goods for resale, raw materials, and consumables comprise acquisition costs plus delivery costs.

Costs of manufactured goods and work in progress comprise the cost of raw materials, consumables, direct wages, and indirect production costs. Indirect production costs comprise indirect materials and wages, maintenance and depreciation of machinery, factory buildings, and equipment used in the production process, and costs for factory administration and factory management. Borrowing expenses are not recognised in cost.

The net realisable value for inventories is recognised as the estimated selling price less costs of completion and selling costs. The net realisable value is determined with due consideration of negotiability, obsolescence, and the development of expected market prices.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to nominal value.

Accounting policies

In order to meet expected losses, impairment takes place at the net realisable value. The company has chosen to use IAS 39 as a basis for interpretation when recognising impairment of financial assets, which means that impairments must be made to offset losses where an objective indication is deemed to have occurred that an account receivable or a portfolio of accounts receivable is impaired. If an objective indication shows that an individual account receivable has been impaired, an impairment takes place at individual level.

Prepayments

Prepayments recognised under assets comprise incurred costs concerning the following financial year.

Cash on hand and demand deposits

Cash on hand and demand deposits comprise cash at bank and on hand.

Equity

Revaluation reserve

Revaluations of property less deferred tax are recognised under the revaluation reserve. The reserve is reduced when the value of revalued property is reduced due to depreciation. The reduction represents the difference between depreciation based on the revalued carrying amount of the property and depreciation based on the original cost of the property.

The reserve is partly or totally dissolved on the sale of the property and reduced as a result of impairment loss on property.

Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method

The reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method comprises net revaluation of equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and equity interests proportional to cost.

The reserve may be eliminated in the event of losses, realisation of equity investments, or changes in the accounting estimates.

The reserve cannot be recognised by a negative amount.

Reserve for foreign currency translation

The reserve for foreign currency translation arises when translating accounting items in foreign currency.

The reserve is dissolved once the value adjustments have been applied or reversed.

Dividend

Dividend expected to be distributed for the year is recognised as a separate item under equity.

Accounting policies

Income tax and deferred tax

As administration company, ApS Stake nr. 1851 is liable to the tax authorities for the subsidiaries' corporate income taxes.

Current tax liabilities and current tax receivable are recognised in the statement of financial position as calculated tax on the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax of previous years' taxable income and for tax paid on account.

The company is jointly taxed with consolidated Danish companies. The current corporate income tax is distributed between the jointly taxed companies in proportion to their taxable income and with full distribution with reimbursement as to tax losses. The jointly taxed companies are comprised by the Danish tax prepayment scheme.

Joint taxation contributions payable and receivable are recognised in the statement of financial position as "Tax receivables from group enterprises" or "Income tax payable to group enterprises"

Deferred tax is measured on the basis of temporary differences in assets and liabilities with a focus on the statement of financial position. Deferred tax is measured at net realisable value.

Adjustments take place in relation to deferred tax concerning elimination of unrealised intercompany gains and losses.

Deferred tax is measured based on the tax rules and tax rates applying under the legislation prevailing in the respective countries on the reporting date when the deferred tax is expected to be released as current tax. Changes in deferred tax due to changed tax rates are recognised in the income statement, except for items included directly in the equity.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax value of tax losses allowed for carryforward, are recognised at the value at which they are expected to be realisable, either by settlement against tax of future earnings or by set-off in deferred tax liabilities within the same legal tax unit. Any deferred net tax assets are measured at net realisable value.

Liabilities other than provisions

Financial liabilities other than provisions related to borrowings are recognised at the received proceeds less transaction costs incurred. In subsequent periods, the financial liabilities are recognised at amortised cost, corresponding to the capitalised value when using the effective interest rate. The difference between the proceeds and the nominal value is recognised in the income statement during the term of the loan.

Other liabilities concerning payables to suppliers, group enterprises, and other payables are measured at amortised cost which usually corresponds to the nominal value.

Statement of cash flows

The cash flow statement shows the cash flows for the year, divided in cash flows deriving from operating activities, investment activities and financing activities, respectively, the changes in the liabilities, and cash and cash equivalents at the beginning and the end of the year, respectively.

The effect on cash flows derived from the acquisition and sale of enterprises appears separately under cash flows from investment activities. In the statement of cash flows, cash flows derived from acquirees are recognised as of the date of acquisition, and cash flows derived from sold enterprises are recognised until the date of sale.

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from operating activities are calculated as the group's share of the profit adjusted for non-cash operating items, changes in the working capital, and corporate income tax paid. Dividend income from equity investments are recognised under "Interest income and dividend received".

Cash flows from investment activities

Cash flows from investment activities comprise payments in connection with the acquisition and sale of enterprises and activities as well as the acquisition and sale of intangible assets, property, plant, and equipment, and investments, respectively.

Cash flows from financing activities

Cash flows from financing activities include changes in the size or the composition of the group's share capital and costs attached to it, as well as raising loans, repayments of interest-bearing payables and payment of dividend to shareholders.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits and shortterm financial instruments with a term of less than 3 months, which can easily be converted into cash and cash equivalents and are associated with an insignificant risk of value change.